European Aviation Safety Agency

DECISION N° 2005/07/E OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE AGENCY

of 22 June 2005

on the delegation of powers of the Executive Director to certain staff members of the Certification Directorate

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE EUROPEAN AVIATION SAFETY AGENCY

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 1592/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 July 2002 on common rules in the field of civil aviation and establishing a European Aviation Safety Agency¹ (hereinafter referred to as "the Basic Regulation"), and in particular Articles 29(3)(e) and 29(3)(i) thereof,

Having regard to the measures of the European Aviation Safety Agency (hereinafter referred to as "the Agency") as specified in Article 13 of the Basic Regulation,

Whereas:

- (1) The Executive Director is entitled in accordance with Article 29(3)(e) of the Basic Regulation to take all necessary steps in order to ensure the functioning of the Agency.
- (2) The Executive Director is entitled in accordance with Article 29(3)(a) of the Basic Regulation to approve the measures of the Agency as defined in Articles 13 and 15 within the limits specified by this Regulation, its implementing rules and any applicable law.
- (3) The Executive Director is entitled in accordance with Article 29(3)(b) of the Basic Regulation to decide on inspections and investigations as provided for in Articles 45 and 46.
- (4) The Executive Director is entitled in accordance with Article 29(3)(c) of the Basic Regulation to allocate certification tasks to National Aviation Authorities.
- (5) The Executive Director is entitled in accordance with Article 29(3)(i) of the Basic Regulation to delegate his powers to other members of

¹ OJ L 240, 7.9.2002, p. 1.

the Agency's staff according to rules adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 54(2) of the Basic Regulation.

- (6) The Commission has adopted Decision C (2004) 88 final of 23 January 2004 on the rules governing delegation of the powers of the Executive Director of the European Aviation Safety Agency.
- (7) The staff of the Certification Directorate listed herein are part of the Agency's staff as defined in Article 20(3) of the Basic Regulation.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The Executive Director hereby delegates his powers to the following members of the Agency's staff:

- Dr. Norbert Lohl, Certification Director
- Frédéric Copigneaux, Deputy Certification Director
- Alain Leroy, Head of Products Department
- Wilfried Schulze, Head of Organisations Department
- Wilhelm Schulze-Marmeling, Head of Programmes
- Klaus Boewing, Certification Manager Propulsion
- Rachel Daeschler, Project Certification Manager (PCM) Large Aeroplanes
- Wim Doeland, Certification Expert Structures
- Markus Görnemann, Certification Manager Parts & Appliances
- Christian Gunitzberger, Project Certification Manager (PCM) Large Aeroplanes
- Julian Hall, Maintenance Organisation Manager
- Kevin Hallworth, Certification Expert Parts & Appliances
- Roger Hardy, Certification Manager Small Aeroplanes
- Allaert Kalshoven, Production Organisation Manager
- Patrick Mattei, Certification Expert Electrical Systems
- Massimo Mazzoletti, Certification Manager Rotorcraft, Balloons, Airships
- Pascal Médal, Certification Manager Large Aeroplanes
- Evan Nielsen, Flight Standards Manager
- Jan Novak, Certification Manager Applications
- Guy Readman, Environmental Protection Manager
- Roger Simon, Design Organisation Manager
- Paul Van Daalen, Project Certification Manager (PCM) Large Aeroplanes
- Henry Wildegans, Project Certification Manager (PCM) Large Aeroplanes

to take decisions for the application of Articles 15 and 46 of the Basic Regulation as specified in Article 13 (c) of the Basic Regulation and to allocate certification tasks to National Aviation Authorities in accordance with Article 29(3)(c) of the Basic Regulation, in their respective fields of activity.

Article 2

The Executive Director hereby delegates his powers to the following members of the Agency's staff:

- Ralf Erckmann, Certification Manager
- Frank Steffens, Programme Manager

to issue certificates of products and organisations and approvals of major/minor changes/repairs to the Type Design as specified in Article 15 (1)(f) and (2)(b), and to allocate certification tasks to National Aviation Authorities in accordance with Article 29(3)(c) of the Basic Regulation in these fields of activity.

Article 3

Decision 2005/04/ADM of the Executive Director of the Agency is hereby repealed.

Article 4

This Decision shall be published in the Official Publication of the Agency.

Done at Cologne, 22 June 2005

P. GOUDOU